accounting policy.

Honda's contracts with customers include promises to transfer goods or services without charges such as free inspections. Such

promised goods or services are generally considered performance obligations and related sales revenue is deferred under IFRS15, if it

is deemed material, while such sales was recognized at contract inception under the previous accounting policy.

Further, under IFRS 15, dealer incentives are considered variable consideration when determining the transaction price and sales

revenue is recognized only to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal will not occur when the uncertainty

associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved, which results in higher deductions from sales revenue recognized

when products are sold to dealers.

The impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on Honda's condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three months ended

June 30, 2018 are as follows:

(Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position)

As of June 30, 2018

  Yen (millions)

  Balances without
adoption of IFRS 15 Adjustments As reported

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  2,167,105 - 2,167,105
Trade receivables  739,075 (1,891) 737,184
Receivables from financial services 1,881,179 - 1,881,179
Other financial assets  258,643 - 258,643
Inventories  1,521,811 - 1,521,811
Other current assets  349,773 806 350,579

Total current assets  6,917,586 (1,085) 6,916,501

Non-current assets:
Investments accounted for using the equity method 714,076 9 714,085
Receivables from financial services 3,262,905 - 3,262,905
Other financial assets  439,004 - 439,004
Equipment on operating leases  4,262,870 - 4,262,870
Property, plant and equipment  3,038,773 - 3,038,773
Intangible assets  730,301 - 730,301
Deferred tax assets  120,646 255 120,901
Other non-current assets  165,658 806 166,464

Total non-current assets  12,734,233 1,070 12,735,303

Total assets  19,651,819 (15) 19,651,804

―13―

  Yen (millions)

  Balances without adoption of
IFRS 15 Adjustments As reported

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:

Trade payables  1,097,867 - 1,097,867
Financing liabilities  3,000,321 - 3,000,321
Accrued expenses  395,295 31,628 426,923
Other financial liabilities  162,241 - 162,241
Income taxes payable  62,973 - 62,973
Provisions  285,040 (3,542) 281,498
Other current liabilities  565,831 14,203 580,034

Total current liabilities  5,569,568 42,289 5,611,857

Non-current liabilities:
Financing liabilities  4,013,858 - 4,013,858
Other financial liabilities  58,231 - 58,231
Retirement benefit liabilities  420,749 - 420,749
Provisions  209,522 (997) 208,525
Deferred tax liabilities  676,068 (10,474) 665,594
Other non-current liabilities  304,110 1,881 305,991

Total non-current liabilities  5,682,538 (9,590) 5,672,948

Total liabilities  11,252,106 32,699 11,284,805

Equity:
Common stock  86,067 - 86,067
Capital surplus  171,118 - 171,118
Treasury stock  (156,712) - (156,712)
Retained earnings  7,792,650 (31,754) 7,760,896
Other components of equity  237,606 (1,344) 236,262

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 8,130,729 (33,098) 8,097,631
Non-controlling interests  268,984 384 269,368

Total equity  8,399,713 (32,714) 8,366,999

Total liabilities and equity  19,651,819 (15) 19,651,804

―14―

(Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income)

For the three months ended June 30, 2018

  Yen (millions)

  Balances without adoption of
IFRS 15 Adjustments As reported

Sales revenue  4,005,681 18,452 4,024,133
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of sales  (3,163,464) 768 (3,162,696)
Selling, general and administrative (372,114) 458 (371,656)
Research and development  (190,398) - (190,398)

Total operating costs and expenses  (3,725,976) 1,226 (3,724,750)

Operating profit  279,705 19,678 299,383

Share of profit of investments
accounted for using the equity
method

 54,302 (0) 54,302

Finance income and finance costs:
Interest income  11,913 - 11,913
Interest expense  (2,963) - (2,963)
Other, net  (4,353) - (4,353)

Total finance income and finance costs 4,597 - 4,597

Profit before income taxes  338,604 19,678 358,282
Income tax expense  (86,745) (4,815) (91,560)

Profit for the period  251,859 14,863 266,722

Profit for the period attributable to:

Owners of the parent  229,442 14,888 244,330
Non-controlling interests  22,417 (25) 22,392

―15―

[B] Segment Information

Honda has four reportable segments: Motorcycle business, Automobile business, Financial services business and Power

Product and other businesses, which are based on Honda’s organizational structure and characteristics of products and

services. Operating segments are defined as the components of Honda for which separate financial information is

available that is evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision maker in deciding how to allocate resources and in

assessing performance. The accounting policies used for these reportable segments are consistent with the accounting